

State Vs. Jaiveer Singh etc.
FIR No. 97/14
PS Sultan Puri

05.07.2019

Present: Sh. Shiv Kumar-I, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Ramesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Meenu and Pala Ram.

Sh. Rahul Saraswat, Ld. Counsel for accused Jaiveer, Mukesh and Sunil.

Accused Meenu produced on production warrant from Prison Ambala.

Remaining accused persons are present and on bail.

Accused Meenu produced on production warrant from Prison Ambala and taken into custody in the present case.

Arguments heard on charge.

Ld. Counsel for accused Meenu submits that from the allegation contained in the charge sheet prima facie offences are made out, hence, he is not opposing the framing of charge.

Since prima facie offences punishable u/s 186/353/333/34/174A IPC are made out against accused Meenu. Accordingly, requisite charge is framed against the accused Meenu which was explained to him and to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

A letter from Jail Superintendent, Central Jail Ambala received through SI Devi Singh who has accompanied the accused Meenu to Delhi. In the letter it has been mentioned that accused Meenu has granted bail in the case pertaining to Ambala Division and therefore, he requested that accused Meenu be kept in Delhi Jail.

Contd...2/-

At the request of Superintendent, Central Jail Ambala and in view of the fact mentioned therein, accused Meenu is directed to be lodged in Jail in Delhi.

Ld. APP for the State seeks time to file reply to the application u/s 311 CrPC filed by accused Jaiveer is pending. Ld. APP for the State further submits that he may be given time to see the record to ascertain which of the witness is required to be re-examined with respect to amended charge framed on 23.08.2018. He also submits that he will consider moving appropriate application for separate trial of accused Meenu and Pala Ram.

Accordingly, put up for further proceedings and disposal of application under Section 311 CrPC on 03.08.2019.

Copy of order be given dasti.

(HARISH KUMAR)
ADDL.SESIONS JUDGE – 03,
NORTH WEST, ROHINI COURTS,
NEW DELHI / 05.07.2019